\$40.00 10130583

PATENT ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date	
Cerberus Central Limited	11/16/2010	

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	Stockford Limited			
Street Address:	12 Sheet Street			
City:	Windsor, Berkshire			
State/Country:	UNITED KINGDOM			
Postal Code:	SL4 1BG			

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	10130583

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (937)449-6405

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 937-449-6400

Email: diane.polzella@dinslaw.com

Correspondent Name: DINSMORE & SHOHL LLP

Address Line 1: One South Main Street

Address Line 2: Suite 1300

Address Line 4: Dayton, OHIO 45402

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	CEB 0001 PA/41037.1	
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	William A. Jividen	

Total Attachments: 5

source=CEB_Executed_Assignment_11-19-10#page1.tif source=CEB_Executed_Assignment_11-19-10#page2.tif source=CEB_Executed_Assignment_11-19-10#page3.tif source=CEB_Executed_Assignment_11-19-10#page4.tif

PATENT REEL: 025378 FRAME: 0576

501356216

source=CEB_Executed_Assignment_11-19-10#page5.tif

CERBERUS CENTRAL LIMITED

and

STOCKFORD LIMITED

DEED OF ASSIGNMENT

Keltie Fleet Place House 2 Fleet Place London EC4M 7ET

DEED OF ASSIGNMENT

Date:

16 November 2010

Parties:

(1) Cerberus Central Limited ("the Assignor"), a company registered in England under Company No. 03110832 and having the registered office: Buckingham House, West Street, Newbury, Berkshire, RG14 1BE, United Kingdom; and

(2) Stockford Limited ("the Assignee"), a company registered in England under Company No. 01606091, and having the registered office: 12 Sheet Street, Windsor, Berkshire, SL4 1BG, United Kingdom.

Recitals:

(A) The Assignor is the proprietor of United States Patent No. 7,457,515 B1 entitled Digital Data Distribution System ("the Patent") in respect of the invention claimed by the Patent ("the Invention"), the Patent being derived from International Patent Application No. PCT/GB00/04406 filed on 20 November 2000, which lists the Assignor's previous address of 2 Princes Street, London, W1R 7RA, United Kingdom.

(B) The Assignor has agreed to assign the Patent and the Invention to the Assignee as set out below.

Operative provisions:

1. In pursuance of the said agreement and in consideration of the sum of £1.00

(one British pound) now paid by the Assignee to the Assignor, the receipt and

sufficiency of which is acknowledged by the Assignor, the Assignor HEREBY sell,

assign and transfer to the Assignee, its successors and assigns:

1.1 all of the Assignor's right and title to and interest in the Invention and the

full and exclusive benefit of it in the United States of America;

1.2 the Assignor's entire right, title and interest in and to the Patent and the

inventions therein disclosed, and any improvements thereon, and any patent or

patents that may be issued or reissued thereon, and hereby authorize and

request the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks to issue any letters

patent thereon, and reissues thereof, to said Assignee, its successors and

assigns, and hereby agrees that, upon request, Assignor will sign all papers,

and make all rightful oaths, and do all acts which said Assignee, its successors

or assigns, may consider necessary in connection with any patents issued or

reissued thereon:

1.3 any other intellectual property rights that may be granted in respect of

the Invention; and

1.4 the right to recover and take all such proceedings as may be necessary

for the recovery of damages or otherwise in respect of all infringements of the

Patent whether such infringements take place before or after the date of this

Assignment.

TO HOLD the same unto the Assignee absolutely.

- 2. The Assignor HERBY COVENANTS with the Assignee that the Assignor will at the expense of the Assignee execute sign and do all such instruments, applications, documents, acts and things as may reasonably be required by the Assignee to enable the Assignee (or the nominee of the Assignee) to enjoy the full benefit of the property and rights hereby assigned and (if requested to do so by the Assignee) and fully and effectively to vest the same in the Assignee or as the Assignee shall direct.
- 3. The Assignee declares that the Assignment of the Application is accepted.

IN WITNESS of which this Assignment has been executed as a Deed and delivered the date and year first above written.

SI	GNED	as a	a [Deed	by	the	said	Cerberus	Central	Limited
----	------	------	-----	------	----	-----	------	----------	---------	---------

Mahij

Acting by

Name:

William Wallis

Position:

Company Director

In the presence of

Witness signature:

Witness name:

A .

SIGNED as a Deed by the said Stockford Limited

N. W.

Acting by

Name:

Malcolm Morris

Position:

Company Secretary

In the presence of

Witness signature:

Witness name:

MATTHEN WAUGH

PATENT REEL: 025378 FRAME: 0582

RECORDED: 11/19/2010